



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

### HB0036HS001/ADOPTED

Page 1-line 9            After "1-39-104(a)," insert "6-2-501(c) and (d),".

Page 1-line 10           After            "15-4-304,"            insert            "16-6-112(a) (intro),"; after "18-3-513(b)" insert ",            23-2-101(k),            27-2-109(g),            27-11-103(a) (ii)".

Page 3-After line 14            Insert:

#### **"6-2-501. Simple assault; battery; penalties.**

(c) ~~Except as provided by subsection (c) of this section,~~ Simple assault is a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than seven hundred fifty dollars (\$750.00).

(d) ~~Except as provided by subsection (f) of this section,~~ Battery is a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment for not more than six (6) months, a fine of not more than seven hundred fifty dollars (\$750.00), or both. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the term of probation imposed by a judge under this subsection may exceed the maximum term of imprisonment established for the offense under this subsection provided the term of probation, together with any extension thereof, shall in no case exceed one (1) year."

Page 5-After line 6 Insert:

#### **"16-6-112. Contractor's bond or other guarantee; when required; conditions; amount; approval; filing; enforcement upon default.**

(a) Except as provided under W.S. ~~9-2-1016(b) (xviii)~~ 9-2-3004(c) (iv), any contract entered into with the state, any county, city, town, school district or other political subdivision of the state for the construction, major maintenance or renovation of any public building or other public structure or for any public work or improvement and the contract price exceeds seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500.00), shall require any contractor before beginning work under the contract to furnish the state or any political subdivision, as appropriate, a bond or if the contract price is one hundred



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000.00) or less, any other form of guarantee approved by the state or the political subdivision. The bond or other form of guarantee shall be:".

Page 7-After line 4 Insert:

**"23-2-101. Fees; restrictions; nonresident application fee; nonresident licenses; verification of residency required.**

(k) Any resident qualified to purchase a moose or ram big horn sheep hunting license under subsection ~~(b)~~ (j) of this section may pay a fee of seven dollars (\$7.00) in lieu of applying for a moose or ram big horn sheep hunting license. Payment of the fee for a particular species under this subsection shall authorize the person to accumulate points under W.S. 23-1-703(b) for that year in the same manner as if he had unsuccessfully applied for a hunting license for that species. Payment of the fee shall be made in compliance with application dates.

**27-2-109. Examination of witnesses.**

(g) Except as otherwise provided by law, final agency decisions of the department of workforce services with regard to chapters 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of title 27, shall be issued only after an opportunity for hearing pursuant to the Wyoming Administrative Procedure Act. Any party aggrieved by a final agency decision of the department of ~~employment~~ workforce services with regards to chapters 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of title 27, shall have the right to appeal to district court pursuant to the Wyoming Administrative Procedure Act.

**27-11-103. Definitions.**

(a) As used in this act:

(ii) "Department" means the department of ~~employment~~ workforce services of the state of Wyoming;".

Page 7-line 21      Delete "and" insert ","; after "1-39-121" insert ", 31-2-206(e) and (f), 39-15-105(a)(viii)(N) and 39-16-105(a)(viii)(C)".  
HARSHMAN, CHAIRMAN.



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

### HB0055HS001/ADOPTED

That Substitute No. 1 for HB 0055 DO PASS. NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN  
Substitute No. 1

### HB0079HS001/ADOPTED

Page 1-line 1           Delete "statutory".

Page 1-line 2           Delete "trust fund investment pool" insert  
"pool A investment account".

Page 1-line 3           After "equities" insert "including stocks of  
corporations".

Page 2-line 5           Strike "monies" insert "up to seventy  
percent (70%)".

Page 2-line 6           Delete "equities" and strike balance of the  
line.

Page 2-line 7           Strike the line entirely and insert  
"equities, including".

Page 2-line 8           After "stocks" insert "of corporations".

Page 2-line 10           Delete "statutory trust fund".

Page 2-line 11           Delete "investment pool" insert "pool A  
investment account".

Page 2-line 15           After "section" insert "and after  
consultation with the state agency or  
agencies receiving or administering  
investment earnings from the monies invested  
in the pool A investment account".

Page 2-line 16           Delete "in each fund".

Page 2-line 17           Delete "statutory trust fund investment  
pool" insert "pool A investment account".

Page 2-line 21           Delete "statutory trust fund".



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

Page 2-line 22      Delete "investment pool" insert "pool A investment account".

Page 3-line 2      Delete "statutory trust".

Page 3-line 3      Delete "fund investment pool" insert "pool A investment account". NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN

### **HB0094HS001/ADOPTED**

That Substitute No. 1 for HB 0094 DO PASS. KIRKBRIDE, CHAIRMAN

Substitute No. 1

### **HB0094HS002/ADOPTED**

#### **[TO SUBSTITUTE BILL No. 1]**

Page 1-line 8      Delete "authorizing a".

Page 1-line 9      Delete "position;".

Page 19-lines 14 through 18      Delete entirely.

Page 19-line 20      Delete "**Section 4.**" insert "**Section 3.**".

Page 19-line 22      Delete "**Section 5.**" insert "**Section 4.**".

Page 21-lines 1 through 5      Delete entirely.

Page 21-line 7      Delete "(c)" insert "(b)".

Page 21-line 16      Delete "**Section 6.**" insert "**Section 5.**".  
NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN

### **HB0094HW001/ADOPTED**

#### **[TO SUBSTITUTE BILL No. 1]**

Page 20-line 7      Delete "to".

Page 20-line 8      Delete entirely.

Page 20-line 9      Delete "sentence" insert "under this act".  
KIRKBRIDE



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

**HB0094HW002/ADOPTED**

### [TO SUBSTITUTE BILL No. 1]

- Page 2-line 1            Before **"Revocation"** insert **"Additional"**  
after **"probation"** insert **"option"**.
- Page 2-line 4            After "(a)" insert "In addition to any other  
sentencing or treatment option available to  
the court,".
- Page 4-line 11           After "(i)" insert "and (ii)".
- Page 5-lines 15 and 16   Delete entirely.
- Page 5-line 17           Delete all new language.
- Page 6-lines 14           Reinsert all stricken language and delete  
all new language.
- Page 6-line 15           Reinsert all stricken language.
- Page 6-line 16           Reinsert stricken "granted under this  
section;".
- Page 6-After line 16      Insert:
- "(ii) Order that the trial of the original charge  
proceed if the defendant has not previously pled or been found  
guilty;".
- Page 7-line 1            Delete "With the consent of the state,".
- Page 19-line 20           Delete entirely including the second  
standing committee amendment to this line  
(HB0094HS002/A).
- Page 19-line 22           Delete the second standing committee  
amendment to this line (HB0094HS002/A);  
delete **"Section 5."** insert **"Section 3."**.
- Page 21-line 16           Delete the second standing committee  
amendment to this line (HB0094HS002/A);  
delete **"Section 6."** insert **"Section 4."**.  
KIRKBRIDE, OLSEN



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

### HB0182H2002/ADOPTED

Page 3-lines 5 through 14 Delete the Brown, Zwonitzer second reading amendment (HB0182H2001/A) to these lines and further amend as follows:

Page 3-line 5 After "(c)" delete the balance of the line.

Page 3-line 6 Delete the line through ", ". GRAY

### HB0183HS001/ADOPTED

Page 2-line 17 Delete "four (4)" insert "three (3)".  
LINDHOLM, VICE CHAIRMAN

### HB0191H3001/ADOPTED

Page 1-line 5 After "scholarships;" insert "providing for resident tuition for scholarship recipients;".

Page 3-line 11 Delete "full amount of unmet financial need" insert "cost of attendance".

Page 3-line 15 After "Wyoming" insert "and subject to reduction in accordance with W.S. 21-16-1309(a)".

Page 7-line 12 Delete "and" insert ", ".

Page 7-line 13 After "(ii)" insert ", 21-17-105 by creating a new subsection (h) and 21-18-202(a)(ii)".

Page 9-after line 7 Insert:

**"21-17-105. Tuition to be as nearly free as possible; number, qualifications and selection of students for reduced tuition; tuition for veterans, their spouses and children; reciprocal residency.**

(h) Trustees shall through regulation provide that students receiving a Hathaway expand Wyoming scholarship in any



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

amount shall qualify for resident tuition at the university each semester the student receives the scholarship."

### **21-18-202. Powers and duties of the commission.**

(a) The commission shall perform the following general functions:

(ii) Establish tuition rates for the community colleges. In establishing tuition rates, the commission shall provide that students receiving a Hathaway expand Wyoming scholarship in any amount shall qualify for resident tuition each semester the student receives the scholarship;". HARSHMAN, SOMMERS

### **HB0202HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 2-line 12 Strike "In".

Page 2-line 13 Strike the line through "imposed". BLAKE, ACTING CHAIRMAN

### **HB0222HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 2-line 2 through 22 Delete entirely and insert:

"(xxiii) Employees of the state, state agencies, institutions and political subdivisions of the state, or applicants for employment with any of those entities, whose job duties require access to federal tax information, if the head of the agency, institution or political subdivision, or their designee, determines that federal law governing access to federal tax information requires a criminal history record check of the employee or applicant. The provisions of this paragraph shall also apply to individuals who are contractors or subcontractors providing goods or services to any of the specified entities, if in the performance of the contract the individual has or will have access to federal tax information and the contracting governmental entity determines that federal law requires the criminal history record check." ZWONITZER, CHAIRMAN



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

### **HB0225H2001/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)**

Page 5-line 14 Delete the standing committee amendment (HB0225HS001/A) to this line; delete "taxpayers" insert "small businesses of one hundred (100) employees or less, large businesses of more than one hundred (100) employees". LARSEN

### **HB0227HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 2-line 13 After "where" delete "a" insert "the purchasing". ZWONITZER, CHAIRMAN

### **HB0230HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 2-line 10 After "containing" insert "a total of".

Page 2-line 11 After "(0.03%" insert "of any combination of".

Page 3-line 12 Delete "tetrahydrocannabinol" insert "tetrahydrocannabinols". KIRKBRIDE, CHAIRMAN

### **HB0238H2001/ADOPTED**

Page 3-line 5 Delete "twelve (12)" insert "eleven (11)".

Page 3-line 14 Delete "twelve (12)" insert "eleven (11)".

Page 3-line 22 Delete "twelve (12)" insert "eleven (11)".

Page 4-line 3 Delete "twelve (12)" insert "eleven (11)".  
LONE

### **HB0253H3001/ADOPTED**

Page 1-lines 4 and 5 Delete the standing committee amendment (HB0253HS001/A) to these lines.





## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

Page 1-line 15      After "constitution." insert "A portion of this appropriation shall be expended for the purpose of improving broadband services in underserved areas within the state.".  
SOMMERS, HARSHMAN

### HB0270HS001/ADOPTED

Page 2-line 5      Strike "23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(II)" insert "23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(I) or (II)".

Page 2-line 11      Delete "23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(II)" insert "23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(I) or (II)".

Page 2-line 16      Delete "23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(II)" insert "23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(I) or (II)".

Page 2-line 21      Delete "23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(II)" insert "23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(I) or (II)".

Page 3-line 4      Delete "23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(II)" insert "23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(I) or (II)".

Page 3-line 14      Delete "23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(II)" insert "23-1-101(a)(xii)(B)(I) or (II)".  
ALLEN, CHAIRMAN

### HB0271HS001/ADOPTED

Page 4-line 13      Delete "W.S. 23-3-116" insert "rules and regulations of the commission".

Page 6-line 4      Delete "may" insert "shall".

Page 6-After line 7      Insert:

                              "(B)      The number of licensees authorized to collect eggs;"

                              "(C)      The areas approved for collection of eggs; and".

Page 6-line 9      Delete "(B)" insert "(D)". GREEAR, CHAIRMAN



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

### HB0275HS001/ADOPTED

Page 1-lines 5           Delete "an effective date" insert "effective dates."

Page 3-line 20           Delete "January 1, 2018" insert "July 1, 2017".   BLAKE, ACTING CHAIRMAN

### HB0275HW001/ADOPTED

Page 1-After line 7           Insert:

**"Section 1.**           W.S. 31-7-109(h)(viii)(intro) and 31-7-303(a)(intro) and by creating a new subsection (b) are amended to read:".

Page 3-line 9           After "transportation" insert "." and delete the balance of the line.

Page 3-lines 10 and 11   Delete entirely.   EKLUND

### HB0288HS001/ADOPTED

Page 1-line 9           After "W.S." delete balance of the line.

Page 1-line 10           Delete "paragraph (xxxii),"; delete "(intro),".

Page 1-line 11           Delete "(intro),".

Page 1-line 13           After "through" insert "(xxxi), (xxxiv),".

Page 1-line 14           Delete "(intro),".

Page 1-line 15           Delete "(intro),".

Page 2-lines 4 through 22   Delete entirely.

Page 3-lines 13 and 14   Delete all new language.

Page 4-line 5           After "fee" delete balance of the line.

Page 4-line 6           Delete all new language.



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Thursday, February 02, 2017

Page 5-lines 15 through 16      Delete all new language.

Page 6-lines 13 and 14              Delete all new language.

Page 11-line 12                      Delete all new language

Page 13-lines 3 and 4                Delete all new language.

Page 13-lines 10 and 11            Delete all new language.

Page 14-lines 2 and 3      Delete all new language.

Page 15-line 19      After "(\$185.00)" delete balance of the line.

Page 15-line 20      Delete all new language.

Page 16-line 5      After "(\$15.00)" delete balance of the line.

Page 16-line 6      Delete all new language.

Page 16-line 22      After "(\$10.00)" delete balance of the line.

Page 16-line 23      Delete all new language.

Page 17-line 10      After "(\$10.00)" delete balance of the line.

Page 17-line 11      Delete all new language.

Page 17-line 19      After "(\$30.00)" delete balance of the line.

Page 17-line 20      Delete all new language.

Page 18-line 8      After "(\$30.00)" delete balance of the line.

Page 18-line 12      After "(\$80.00)" delete balance of the line.  
NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN